Public Document Pack

MEETING: Penistone Area Council

% BARNSLEY |[DATE: Thursday, 3 August 2017
Metropolitan Borough Council TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Council Chamber, Penistone Town Hall
AGENDA
1 Declarations of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests
Minutes
2 Minutes of the Penistone Area Council meeting held on 15th June, 2017

(PAC.03.08.2017/2) (Pages 3 - 6)

Performance

3 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (PAC.03.08.2017/3) (Pages 7 - 8)
4 Performance Report (PAC.03.08.2017/4) (Pages 9 - 50)

5 Isolated and Vulnerable Older People Service - Age UK (PAC.03.08.2017/5)

Items for decision
6 Procurement and financial update (PAC.03.08.2017/6) (Pages 51 - 54)
Items for discussion

7 Principal Towns Programme (PAC.03.08.2017/7)

To: Chair and Members of Penistone Area Council:-

Councillors Barnard (Chair), David Griffin, Hand-Davis, Millner, Unsworth and
Wilson

Area Council Support Officers:
David Shepherd, Penistone Area Council Senior Management Link Officer
Lisa Lyon, Area Council Manager

Phil Hollingsworth, Service Director Stronger, Safer and Healthier Communities
Peter Mirfin, Council Governance Officer

Please contact Peter Mirfin on 01226 773147 or email governance@barnsley.gov.uk

Tuesday, 25 July 2017



This page is intentionally left blank



PAC.03.08.2017/2

e 4} R MEETING: | Penistone Area Council

: h * BARNSLEY DATE: Thursday, 15 June 2017

Metropolitan Borough Council TIME: 10.00 am

VENUE: Council Chamber, Penistone Town Hall

MINUTES

Present Councillors Barnard (Chair), Hand-Davis, Millner and
Unsworth.

1 Declarations of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests
No Members declared an interest in any item on the agenda.

2 Minutes of the Penistone Area Council meeting held on 6th April, 2017
(PAC.15.06.2017/2)

The Area Council received the minutes of the previous meeting held on 6" April,
2017.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Penistone Area Council meeting held on 6t April,
2017 be approved as a true and correct record.

3 Notes from the Penistone East and West Ward Alliance held on 25th May, 2017
(PAC.15.06.2017/3)

The meeting received the notes from the Penistone East and West Ward Alliance
held on 25t May, 2017.

With regards to the applications from Neighbourhood Services to the Ward Alliances,
it was noted the funding of such as hanging baskets in the future would be discussed
in more detail. Potential options included funding this from Area Council budgets, or
considering other methods of provision, such as by voluntary or community groups.

Members noted that the pigeon defences funded through the Ward Alliance were on
track to be installed by Armed Forces Day.

With reference to Armed Forces day, it was noted that preparations were in hand and
the event was expected to be a success.

RESOLVED that the notes from the Penistone East and West Ward Alliance held on
25t May, 2017 be received.

4 Section 106 Finance (PAC.15.06.2017/8)

Andrew Shorthouse, Development Officer within the Place Directorate, was
welcomed to the meeting.

Members noted the principles around the provision of Section 106 finance, in

essence a contribution from developers towards areas such as public open space,
education, highways and affordable housing.

Page 3



The meeting heard of the process for projects to be approved, through a strategic
panel. It was suggested that officers with any prospective project discuss this with
Andrew in the first instance, who, if suitable, would direct the project to be developed
with colleagues in the appropriate department.

Members noted that projects were being developed for a number of sites within the
Penistone Area to improve access to green space. These were being developed
with the assistance of officers within the parks department, taking account of the
playing pitch strategy and the strategic park sites within the borough. It was
acknowledged that the finance was generally spent in close proximity to the
contributing site for this element of Section 106.

Members discussed affordable housing provision, noting the preference for this to be
provided on the site. If this was not viable, then provision would be sought within the
vicinity. If these could not be delivered a commuted sum would be provided, which
would be used within the vicinity of the associated development if possible. Only if
there was risk that affordable housing could not be delivered in the area would the
authority look to use the finance elsewhere.

It was noted that the most recent housing developments in the Penistone area did
include affordable housing provision on site. A suggestion was made to invite an
officer within the housing team to a future meeting to discuss the affordable housing
planned and currently being delivered within the area.

Thanks were given to Andrew for his contribution.
Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (PAC.15.06.2017/4)

The item was presented by the Area Council Manager. The attention of Members
was drawn to the expenditure in 2016/17, with all of the £51,000 allocated.

Members noted the opening balance for the 2017/18 financial year, Members noted
the awards made, and the figure remaining for allocation.

The Area Manager added that since the reports were printed, the Ward Alliance had
met and considered a number of allocations and therefore the remaining balance
was in the region of £6,000.

Members commented that the Ward Alliance Fund had supported a wide range of
quality projects, geographically spread throughout the area.

It was noted that groups in receipt of Ward Alliance Fund finance would be asked for
more detailed performance information in future. This would assist in producing a
more detailed report for the Area Council.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

Performance Report (PAC.15.06.2017/5)

The item was introduced by the Area Council Manager. Attention was drawn to the

Part A of the report, in particular the figures relating to the numbers of young people
engaged in volunteering which had increased by 123 to 138.

Page 4



The meeting went on to consider Part B of the report which provided a more detailed
narrative on the projects funded.

With regards to the Clean and Tidy Team, the meeting noted that the contract with
the existing provider had been extended in order to ensure that there was a scaled
down service in place until the retendered service was established. This comprised
of two members of staff employed three days a week. These staff would be TUPEd
to the organisation successful in gaining the new contract.

Performance against the contract with DIAL continued to be positive, with a
significant increase in numbers in the previous month. It was agreed that this
situation be monitored closely.

For Penistone FM Young People in Radio, Penistone Youth Project, and Penistone
Scout Activity Centre Development it was noted that a more detailed report would be
submitted to the next meeting of the Area Council. Members did note the work of
Penistone FM and the young people involved in reporting at the Tour De Yorkshire.

The meeting discussed the contract with Age UK, and it was noted that all targets
were being met. The ‘Eyes on the Ground’ initiative had been successful in
identifying people who could make use of the service and had led to a number of
people being referred. It was suggested that the success of the commission was
attributed to the involvement of local people.

Members noted that ‘Penistone Big Knit’ would shortly be launched, which was
hoped would raise the profile of the project, reaching more people and increasing
involvement.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.
Procurement and Financial Update (PAC.15.06.2017/6)

The item was introduced by the Area Council Manager, who referred to the contract a
service to reduce social isolation, currently held by Age UK. It was noted that the
contract was initially offered for 12 months, with an option to extend this subject to
performance, and funding being available.

In order to inform this discussion, it was suggested that a report be produced,
highlighting the performance of the contract, followed by a presentation by Age UK.
The proposed course of action was supported by Members.

The meeting noted that the current figure available for allocation through the Working
Together Fund was £105,455. The panel had recently met and considered five
expressions of interest, selecting three to be further developed. A second stage
application for these would be submitted in due course.

The meeting noted the procurement of a Clean and Tidy Team, with the deadline of

19t June, 2017 for tenders to be returned. It was expected that the contract would
start mid-August, 2017.

Page 5



Members acknowledged the TUPE implications, and noted the extension to the
employment of current Clean and Tidy Team staff. The team would therefore be able
to support Penistone Gala, Mayor’s Parade and Armed Forces Day, and costs would
be contained within normal contract variations, due to underspends.

The financial position of the Area Council was noted, with £36,373.50 remaining
unallocated for 2017/18. Members discussed proposals within the report to consider
a contract for increased enforcement around dog fouling, littering and parking, and
the possibility of devolving additional finance to the Ward Alliance. After some
discussion a decision was made to devolve a further £5,000 per ward.

RESOLVED:-

(i) That the update on the Isolated and Vulnerable Older People service be noted;

(ii) That a 6 month performance report be produced by Age UK with a subsequent
presentation to the Area Council, and that the contract be discussed in depth at
the Area Council meeting on 5t October, 2017;

(iii) That the update on the Working Together Fund be noted;

(iv) That the position in relation to staffing and extension of the existing Clean and
Tidy Service contract be noted;

(v) That the procurement timescales for a new Clean and Tidy Service be noted;

(vi) That an additional £5,000 per Ward be devolved to the Ward Alliance Fund to
be allocation as per agreed processes; and

(vii) That the finance report be noted.

Tour De Yorkshire (PAC.15.06.2017/7)

The meeting received a number of presentation slides referring to the Tour De
Yorkshire. Members noted that the attendance was in the region of 25,000 with an
average dwell time of 3 hours. The economic impact was estimated to be £538,000.

Members heard how some cafés in the area had completely sold out of food and
drink on the day, due to the high visitor numbers. This was representative of many of
the businesses within the area.

A number of the glowing comments received were discussed, and Members took
pride in the success of the event. Members noted negative comments about litter,
but praised the response from the community in responding quickly to these. It was
hoped that the success could be built upon with events in the future.

All Members placed on record their thanks to all involved in organising the event
including Council staff, volunteers, and community groups.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

Chair

Page 6



PAC.03.08.2017/3

2017/18 WARD FUNDING ALLOCATIONS

For 2017/18 each Ward will have an allocation of £10,000 Ward Alliance Fund.

50% of the funding requires a match-funding element of volunteer time that directly relates
to the project in question, or other match funding resources (such as free room hire or
donations of goods and equipment). This reflects the fact that the fund is intended to
support volunteering and social action in our communities.

50% can be used for initiatives that have no volunteer element — such as the purchase and
installation of benches, hanging baskets or other street furniture.

Area Councils have the option to allocate up to £20,000 from the Area Council budget to
each of their Ward Alliances. This is discretionary to each Area Council, and Area Council’s
may also choose not to allocate any funding to ward level.

The carry-forward of remaining balances of the 2016/17 Ward Alliance Fund will be
combined and added to the 2017/18 Allocation, to be managed as a single budget with the
above conditions.

All decisions on the use of this funding need to be approved through the Ward Alliance.

PENISTONE WARD ALLIANCE

For the 2017/18 financial year the Ward Alliance have the following available budget.

£20,000 base allocation
f0 carried forward from 2016/17
£10,000 devolved from Area Council 2017/18

£30,000.00 total available funding

Project Allocation Match funding | Non Match funding Allocation
element of allocation Remaining
allocation remaining

£30,000
£15,000 £15,000

Summer Hanging £2,314.50 - £13,685.50 £27,685.50
Baskets
Penistone Pigeon £237.49 - £13,210.52 £27,448.01
defences

£1,300.00 £1,300.00 £13,210.52 £26,148.01
Bedding Plants
Tuesday Tykes £1,701.00 £1,701.00 £13,210.52 £24,447.01

Page 7



Project Allocation | Match funding | Non Match funding Allocation
element of allocation Remaining
allocation remaining

£30,000
£15,000 £15,000
Parish Council £700.00 £700.00 £13,210.52 £23,747.01
Titivators -
Oxspring
Community
Orchard
Hoylandswaine £350.00 £350 £13,210.52 £23,397.01
Village Festival -
Bringing the
Community
Together
Ivy Millennium £1,800.00 £425 £11,835.52 £21,597.01
Green Sub
Committee -
Replacement
seating
Hunshelf PC - £2,500.00 £44.56 £9,380.08 £19,097.01
Green Moor Delf
Field refurb
Penistone £3,500.00 £3500 £9,380.08 £15,597.01
Community

Raisers - Armed
forces day

Page 8




PAC.03.08.2017/4
Working Together for the Penistone

Community

" PENISTONE AREA COUNCIL |

Performance Report

April 17 — June 2017

Page 9



INTRODUCTION

Penistone Area Council priorities
and Barnsley Council’s priorities:

THE LOCAL ECONOMY

iﬂcludin_r, Tourism

ﬂelping peap’te.

fo connect batter

YIRUND

AESULIENT COM BN RS

Health & Well Being
SUPPORT
for young people

Page 10




COMMISSIONING WORK AND

PROJECTS:

Table 1 below shows the providers that have been appointed to deliver services that
address the priorities and deliver the outcomes and social value objectives for the

Penistone Area Council.

Penistone Area Council
priority

THE LOCAL ECONODMY RSl

including Tourism

Zavivoumendt
SUPPORT

for young people

ZVWH‘O avmedl

Health & Well Being

Health & Well Being
Zeviroumedt

ﬁe\ping peop\e

to connect better

SUPPORT

for young people

Service Provider Contract Contract start
Value date
Countryside Skills | Growforest £100,00 October 2014
+ £54,600 + Sept 2015
Contract now
ended
Clean and Tidy Environmental £160,000 1st November
Team Services, BMBC 18months 2015 - 31st
May 2017
Clean and Tidy Environmental £10,264 1st June up to
extension — 3 Services, BMBC staff transfer
days per week/ as part of
staff TUPE
DIAL Drop in DIAL £5570 2015/16 Ward
Service Alliance
funding up to
Dec 16
£4275 Working
Together
Funding —
Jan17 to
Dec17
Additional Penistone East and £40,000 April 15 —
allocation to ward | West Ward Alliance March 16
Alliance
£20,000 April 16 —
March 17
£10,000 June 17 —
March 18

Page 11




THE LOCAL ECONOMY

including Tourism

Health & Well Being

Zeavivroumedt

ﬂe\pir\g peop\e

to connect better

SUPPORT

for young people

THE LOCAL ECONOMY

including Tourism

Health & Well Being
He\ping peop\e

to connect better

ttelping people

to connect better

Zevivoumedt

Working Together | Round 1:
Fund Penistone Scouts £8050
Penistone Round £11,660
Table
TPT Volunteers £6630
Penistone FM £15,627
Round 2:
Bumping spaces £19,836 01/04/2017
Sporting Penistone £16.230 01/04/2017
Penistone youth £8730 January 17
project
Penistone Wi-Fi and £5545 Installation
LED lighting project (£2365 completed
Installation March 17
£1800 Wi-Fi
costs
£1380 LED
lighting)
Round 3:
Penistone Community | £19,840 TBC
Radio Project
Cycle Penistone CIC £5990 TBC
South Pennine £5000 TBC
Community Transport
CIC
Tackling isolation | Age UK £70,000 1st January 17
and loneliness — 31t
December 17
Penistone Penistone Area £3364 2016 edition
Matters Magazine | Council Delivery
costs
£3364 2017 su
[...]
livery against contract

The Penistone Area Council allocated £70,000 to commission Barnsley Age UK to
deliver this project; the project aims to address the needs of isolated and vulnerable
older people in the Penistone East and West area. The project is being delivered
under the working name of ‘Social Inclusion Project’ rather than isolated and
vulnerable older people service as it was felt that this was a much more positive
approach in terms of marketing the project and engaging people.

Year 1 Milestones, Outcomes and Interventions: Performance Targets

Milestones

Milestones and targets

Date and comments

Programme initiation meeting with BMBC. | 5/12/16
Agree KPls, outcomes and priority areas

for development.

First Meetings with Elected Members 19/12/16

First Meetings with Elected Members,
Ward Alliance members and other key
stakeholders

9/2/17 Ward Alliance
20/2/17 Town Council

Recruitment of Social Inclusion Workers
(SIWs)

23/12/17 Interview Date

SIWs formally in post

Staff in post 6/2/17

First Meeting of the Eyes on the Ground
Stakeholder Group by 15t January then
meetings at 3 months, 6 months, 9 months
and 12 months.

It has taken longer than expected to
identify the key members of this group.
The first meeting scheduled 5/4/17.
Members have suggested holding the
meetings monthly to enable follow up of
actions and better impact.

Initial Eyes on the Ground Activities (Al
and Community Asset Mapping delivery

23/2/17- The launch included a session
on gathering local information about
needs

Project Launch Event held in Penistone

23/2/17- Attended by 70 plus people

Commence Volunteers Recruitment

As of 31st March- 11 new volunteers

Page 31




and 8 existing volunteers in place with
checks

Good Neighbour Scheme in place. First
round of volunteers recruited, interviewed,
trained and vetted by 315t January.

Existing volunteers identified by 31st
January. New volunteers now in place
318t March.

Referral Criteria and recording systems in
place.
[...]
ore efficient way of tracking
gym access and payment.

Key Learning Points

Responding to the needs of the gym volunteers and customers.
Developing a simpler system that was understood by everyone.
An interim system prior to considering an electronic solution.

Any relevant background

The existing system was creating frustration for volunteers and preventing them from
doing their task of ensuring all customers were signed in and making appropriate
payments.

Who was Involved:
Staff: 1

Existing Volunteers: 9
New Volunteers: 2
Hours Given: 10

Any unplanned outcomes (Good or Bad)

Whilst communicating the new system there was a discussion with a new volunteer
regarding his previous experiences of voluntary work and a better understanding of
his skill set and knowledge in a related area. This would not have happened if this
process had not been set up.

Next Steps

To continue improving existing systems that can cause volunteers difficulties (eg.
Gym induction administration). Using previous experience as learnings to do things
better next time.

Case Study 2/ good news story

Summary
Developing links with Age Concern.

Key Learning Points
Allowing time for networking (eg. Attending local events with community group
attendance). Building mutually beneficial relationships.

Any relevant background
Being aware that older people have not been specifically targeted by the Centre it
was the plan to make initial contact with the charity and understand their project.

Who was Involved:
Staff: 1

Existing Volunteers: 0
New Volunteers: 0
Hours Given: 3

Page 50




1.0

1.1

1.2

2.0

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

PAC.03.08.2017/6

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

Penistone Area Council Report of the
3rd August 2017 Penistone Area Council Manager

Penistone Area Council Procurement and Financial update report

Purpose of Report

This report provides members with an update on the following commissioning and
procurement activity:

Isolated and Vulnerable Older People Service
Working Together Fund

Clean & Tidy Service

New Clean and Tidy 2017/18

The report outlines the current financial position.

Recommendations

That members receive the update on the Isolated and Vulnerable Older
People Service and make a recommendation on the continuation of the
contract from 1st January 2018 based on the 6 month performance
information and presentation at the meeting.

That members note the update of the Penistone Working Together Fund

That members note the update on the current clean and tidy commission and
the update of the newly appointed service provider.

That members note the finance update at 7.0 and the recommendation to put

on hold any further discussions regarding enforcement services for
Penistone.

Isolated and Vulnerable Older People Service

At the Penistone Area Council meeting held on the 14" April 2016 Members agreed
the draft specification of requirements to procure a service to address the needs of
isolated and vulnerable older people in the Penistone East and West area.

Age UK were selected as the preferred provider. This is a 12 month contract which
started in January 17 and were half way through the contract period on the 30t
June 17. Age UK Barnsley have met all their milestones and outcomes to date
which are outlined in the Penistone Area Council performance report.

Members agreed a value of £70,000 for this commission for an initial one year with
the option to extend the project for a further year at the discretion of the Penistone

Page 51



Area Council which would be subject to funding being available, satisfactory
performance of the provider and continued need for the service.

3.4 Age UK Barnsley currently employ two social inclusion workers employed
specifically to deliver this contract. In order for the Penistone Area Council to make
recommendations regarding the potential to extend this contract for a further year
the following was agreed at the Penistone Area Council meeting on the 15t June
2017:

¢ 6 month performance information submitted as part of the performance
report to be considered by Members

e A presentation by Age UK Barnsley at Area Council meeting on the 3
August 17

¢ Penistone Area Council to make recommendations following a review of
progress to date in order to allow sufficient notice for the provider to either
prepare for a further 12 month delivery or termination of contract

4.0 Penistone Area Council Working Together Fund

4.1 At a Penistone Area Council meeting in June 2015 Members agreed £120,000
over an 18-month period to establish a Penistone Working Together Fund.
Successful applications meeting BMBC and Penistone Area Council priorities
would be awarded between £5000 and £20,000.

4.2  Further to this decision, at the Member Briefing meetings on the 17t and 24t
November 16 the Penistone Area Council Members considered their priorities
for the 17/18 financial year and following a review of the projects funded to date
agreed to support the continuation of the Penistone Working Together Fund. It
was recommended that the remaining £32,038 of the Penistone Area Council
2016/17 commissioning budget be allocated to the Penistone Working Together
fund and that £50,000 from the 2017/18 commissioning budget be allocated to
continue the fund for 2017 /18. This was subsequently approved and gives a
total budget of £202,038

4.3  To date the following applications have been approved:
- Penistone roundtable: £11,660
- Penistone Scout Group: £8050
- Trans Pennine Trail conservation volunteers: £6630
- Penistone FM, young people in radio: £15,627
- Penistone Bumping spaces: £19,836
- Sporting Penistone: £16,230
- Penistone Youth Activities: £8730
- DIAL Barnsley : £4275
- Penistone Wi-Fi Project: £5545 (£2365 Installation, £1800 Wifi costs,
£1380 LED lighting)
- Bumping Spaces: £19,836

4.4  The third round of grants approved the following applications which are
currently being worked up into contracts:

- South Pennine Community Transport, CIC:
[...]
uary 17 a new Clean, Green and Tidy tender opportunity
went live on YORtender website on the 19t May.

A value of between £75,000 -£100,000 was agreed by the Penistone Area Council
for an initial 12 month period with the option of a further extension subject to
available budget, satisfactory performance and continued need and demand.

The evaluation panel made up of Councillor Joe Unsworth, Lisa Lyon, Penistone
Area Council Manager, Stephen Miller, Penistone Community Development Officer,
supported by the Strategic, Procurement and Commissioning Team met on the 22"
June to consider three potential providers.

Twiggs Ground Maintenance Ltd are the preferred provider. Contract letters were
issued on the 11" July 2017 following a stand still period. The contract will start
from the 14" August 2017, with staff being transferred over to the new provider for
this date.

Page 53



7.0

7.1

7.2

Finance Update

The current financial position illustrated in the table at 7.2 shows that the Penistone
Area Council has allocated £171,633.50 of its total budget of £200,000 for the
2017/ 2018 financial year with previous years budgets fully committed. The
remaining budget for 2017 /2018 is £28,366.50

Current financial position:

2014115 2015116 201617 2017/2018 Total
£200,000 £200,000 £200,000 £200,000 £800,000

Countrysid | £100,000 £100,000
e Skills and
Training

Countrysid £54 600 £54 600
e Skills and
Training
extension

Clean and £35,5585 £124 445 £10,264.50 £170,264.50
Tidy Team

Mew Clean £98 007 £98 007
and Tidy
Team
17118

Working £60,000 £60,000 + £50,000 £202, 038

Together £32 038
Fund

Allocation £40.000 £20.000 £10,000 £70.000
to Ward
Alliance

WVulnerable £70,000 £70,000
and Older
People

Community £3362 £3362 £6724
magazine —
Penistone
Matters

Total £100,000 £190,155 £309,845 £171,633.50 £771,633.50
spend
allocation

Balance £28,366.50

7.3 South, North East, North, Central and the Dearne Area Council are currently

conducting a review of their contracted enforcement services. The review will be
completed by the end of September 2017. It is therefore advised that discussions
regarding a potential enforcement service contract for Penistone be put on hold in
order to feed in any information from these reviews.

Contact Officer: Contact No:

Lisa Lyon 01226 775382
Penistone Area Council Manager

Page 54



	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Penistone Area Council meeting held on 15th June, 2017 (PAC.03.08.2017/2)
	3 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (PAC.03.08.2017/3)
	4 Performance Report (PAC.03.08.2017/4)
	6 Procurement and financial update (PAC.03.08.2017/6)



Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: Penistone Area Council
DATE: Thursday, 3 August 2017
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Council Chamber, Penistone Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Barnard (Chair), David Griffin, Hand-Davis, 
Millner, Unsworth and Wilson.

9 Declarations of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests 

No Members declared an interest in any item on the agenda.

10 Minutes of the Penistone Area Council meeting held on 15th June, 2017 
(PAC.03.08.2017/2) 

The Area Council received the minutes of the previous meeting held on 15th June 
2017.  

A discussion took place regarding affordable housing provision in the area (Minute 
No 4).  It was acknowledged that traditionally Penistone has not done well in terms of 
provision of affordable housing.  Members felt that there is a need to understand why 
developers are not willing to develop affordable housing schemes in the area, as this 
is an issue which concerns local residents.  The lack of council land and the limited 
affordable sites on which to develop housing association/social housing schemes 
may well be a factor.  Sarah Cartwright (Group Leader, Housing Growth) has been 
invited to attend the October meeting to update Members in this respect.

It was reported that the DIAL project (Minute No 6) has been extremely successful, 
with people often queuing outside the door and individual appointments lasting in 
excess of 30 minutes.  The project will need to be carefully monitored to ensure the 
service is not overstretched as it is relies heavily on volunteers.

Both the Tour de Yorkshire and the Armed Forces Day had been very successful and 
well received by the community.  Ambitious plans are in hand in respect of the latter 
for future years.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Penistone Area Council meeting held on 15th 
June 2017 be approved as a true and correct record.

11 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (PAC.03.08.2017/3) 

The Area Council Manager introduced this item, highlighting that £15,597.01 is still to 
be allocated, although there are some projects in the pipeline which will reduce this 
figure further.  It was pointed out that the applications which are currently being 
submitted are of a very high quality.  A discussion took place regarding the problems 
caused by pigeons.  It seems that measures taken recently have only been partially 
effective and a long term solution needs to be found.

RESOLVED that the report be noted and that the Area Council Manager be tasked 
with exploring options regarding the pigeon pest control problem.  



2

12 Performance Report (PAC.03.08.2017/4) 

The Area Council Manager updated Members with respect to the performance of 
services commissioned to deliver the outcomes and social value objectives of 
Penistone Area Council for the period April to June 2017.  Attention was drawn to the 
achievements and outcomes of each service/project, including Countryside Skills and 
Training, the Clean and Tidy Team, Penistone Advice Drop IN, Penistone FM, 
Penistone Scout Activity Centre development, Isolated and Vulnerable Older People 
Service, Penistone Youth Project, Bumping Spaces and Sporting Penistone.  

Members noted that Public Health outcomes are now included for each project where 
appropriate and a number of positive developments were highlighted such as the fact 
that 8 full time jobs have been created and recruited to, 310 adult volunteers have 
been engaged (67 more than previously) and that 100 community groups are 
supported, 9 of which are newly created.   

RESOLVED that Members note the update report.

13 Isolated and Vulnerable Older People Service - Age UK (PAC.03.08.2017/5) 

Jane Holliday, Karen Dennis and Ellen Hall from Age UK were welcomed to the 
meeting to deliver a presentation in respect of the Penistone Social Inclusion Service.  
A brief history of the commissioned service was given and included how the service 
was promoted, partnership, the Good Neighbours scheme, the ‘Eyes on the Ground’ 
initiative, the Community Car Scheme and the individual service.  A number of 
individual and group case studies was provided, showing the positive impact that has 
been achieved in the community.  It was noted that services are provided in 
Penistone, Millhouses and Thurlstone but that there is a need to develop it in the 
more isolated rural communities of the Penistone Ward.

t was highlighted that there is a huge variety of groups in Penistone and new groups 
are being developed all the time.  One Councillor was aware of a ‘Men in Sheds’ 
project running in the Scissett/Denby Dale area and felt that this, or something 
similar, could be replicated in Penistone.  It was also reported that 30 people have 
volunteered for the service in the first 6 months, 22 of whom were not previously 
involved with Age UK.  Volunteers are mostly older people and have provided over 
120 hours of time in building relationships, identifying support needs and developing 
skills and awareness around older people’s issues.  

A discussion took place around the need for a community repair service.  This falls 
under Age UK’s ‘Good Neighbours’ scheme and also Yorkshire Housing’s ‘Stay Put’ 
service provides similar support.  It was highlighted that financial advice is also 
provided by Age UK for those aged 50+, claiming more than £1 million for those aged 
65+ across Barnsley.   

It was felt that the Community Car scheme could be developed further and that this 
needs to be promoted widely, with an accompanying need for more volunteer drivers.  
Members also discussed the merits of raising the awareness of dementia, 
highlighting that although there are a number of services available such as memory 
services, day centres and carer support, they are not all in one place which makes it 
difficult for service users and their carers to navigate without support.



3

RESOLVED that attendees be thanked for their attendance and contribution and for 
the positive impact which the service is making in the community.  

14 Procurement and financial update (PAC.03.08.2017/6) 

The Area Council Manager introduced this item and provided members with an 
update on the commissioning and procurement activity around the Isolated and 
Vulnerable Older People Service, the Working Together Fund, the Clean and Tidy 
Service and the New Clean and Tidy for 2017/18, highlighting that the Penistone 
Area Council has allocated £171,633.50 of its total budget of £200,000 for the 
2017/18 financial year. 

RESOLVED that Members

(i) Receive the update on the Isolated and Vulnerable Older People Service and 
extend the contract from 1st January 2018 for a period of 12 months at a cost of 
£70,000;  

(ii) Note the update of the Penistone Working Together Fund
 
(iii) Note the update on the current clean and tidy commission and the update of the 

newly appointed service provider, and 

(iv) Note the finance update and put on hold any further discussions regarding 
enforcement services for Penistone. 

15 Principal Towns Programme (PAC.03.08.2017/7) 

Fiona O’Brien, Principal Towns Officer, was welcomed to the meeting and delivered 
a presentation outlining various elements of the Principal Towns Project, including 
Commissioning Board feedback, Penistone Registration of Interest and the next 
steps in the programme, to include the Business Plan, Working Group, Procurement 
Plan and match funding together with business and community consultation.  Most of 
the projects have been approved by the Board and will now move on to the next 
phase.  The business plan should be submitted to the Commissioning Board on 28th 
September but a request to change this date to November will be made, as more 
research is needed.

A discussion took place regarding road safety in Penistone and Members felt that this 
should be a consideration within the project as pedestrians in the town centre are 
faced with numerous challenges.  

RESOLVED that Fiona O’brien be thanked for her attendance and contribution and 
that Gary McNaught (Highways) be invited to attend a meeting in the second or third 
week in September to discuss options regarding road safety.  

------------------------------------------
Chair


